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Request for information Reference: 04.13.10 
 
Direct line: 01325 743700 
Email:  foi@cddft.nhs.uk 
 
1 May 2013 
 
 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information 
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 3 April 2013 in relation to the 
County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (Trust).  We are dealing with 
your request under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 
You requested information regarding fixed telecommunications and internet services. 
Specifically you asked for:  
 
1. The current fixed line (voice circuits) provider supplier’s name? 
 
 Answer: British Telecom (BT).  
 
2. Fixed line renewal date, please provide day, month and year (month and 

year is also acceptable)? If this is a rolling contract please provide me with 
the rolling date of the contract? 

 
 Answer: The review date is July 2015. 
 
3. Fixed line duration, the number of years the contract is with the supplier? 
 
 Answer: Three years. 
 
4. Number of lines? 
 
 Answer: All trust properties: 13 properties. 
  
5. Minutes/landline provider, supplier’s name (fixed voice not mobiles) 
 
 Answer: BT. 

6. Minutes/landline renewal date, please provide day, month and year 
(month and year is also acceptable)? If this is a rolling contract 
please provide me with the rolling date of the contract? 

 
 Answer: The review date is July 2015. 



 

 
7. Minutes landline monthly spend, monthly average spend? 

 
 Answer: We are unable to provide specific cost details as requested on the 
 grounds that this information is commercially sensitive which has been 
 withheld pursuant to Section 43 of the Act. 
 
 Section 43 (2) exempts from disclosure the following: 
 
 (2) Information, the disclosure of which would, or would be likely to, prejudice the 
 commercial  interests of any person including those of the public authority 
 holding the information. 
 The disclosure of the requested information would prejudice both the commercial 
 interests of the suppliers and the Trust.  
 

8. Minute’s landlines duration: the number of years the contract is with 
the supplier? 

 
 Answer: Three years. 
 

9. Number of Extensions? 
 
 Answer: 4,500. 
  

10. Fixed broadband provider, supplier’s name? 
 
 Answer: BT/Talk Talk. 
 

11. Fixed broadband renewal date, please provide day, month and year 
(month and year is also acceptable). If this is a rolling contract please 
provide me with the rolling date of the contract? 

  
 Answer: There is no common renewal date. 
 

12. Fixed broadband annual spend, annual average spend? 
 
 Answer: Please note we are unable to provide specific cost details as requested 
 on the grounds that this information is commercially sensitive which has been 
 withheld pursuant to Section 43 of the Act. 
 
 Section 43 (2) exempts from disclosure the following: 
 
 (2) Information, the disclosure of which would, or would be likely to, prejudice the 
 commercial  interests of any person including those of the public authority 
 holding the information. 
 The disclosure of the requested information would prejudice both the commercial 
 interests of the suppliers and the Trust.  



 

  
13.   VOIP/PBX installation date, please provide day, month and year 
(month and year is also acceptable)? If various date please state date for 
the main telephone system? 

  
 Answer: October, 2010. 
 

14.  Renewal date on any leased telephony systems, please provide day, 
 month and year (month and year is also acceptable)? If this is a 
 rolling contract please provide me with the rolling date of the 
 contract? 

 
Answer: N/A. 

 
15.   Lease provider supplier’s name? 

  
 Answer: N/A. 
 

16.   WAN Provider, please provide me with the main supplier(s)? 
 
Answer: BT N3. 
 
17.   WAN renewal date, please provide day, month and year (month and 
year is also acceptable)? If this is a rolling contract please provide me with 
the rolling date of the contract? 
 
Answer: June-December 2013. 
 
18.   WAN annual spend, annual average spend? 

  
 Answer: We are unable to provide specific cost details as requested on the 
 grounds that this information is commercially sensitive which has been 
 withheld pursuant to Section 43 of the Act. 
 
 Section 43 (2) exempts from disclosure the following: 
 
 (2) Information, the disclosure of which would, or would be likely to, prejudice the 
 commercial  interests of any person including those of the public authority 
 holding the information. 
 The disclosure of the requested information would prejudice both the commercial 
 interests of the suppliers and the Trust.  

19.   Internal contact: please can you send me there full contact details 
including contact number and email and job title? 

 
 Answer: Mr Tony Gray, Head of ICT. Telephone: 0191 333 4333.  
 



 

In line with the Information Commissioner’s directive on the disclosure of information 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our disclosure 
log. Therefore, a version of our response which will protect your anonymity will be 
posted on the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust website. 
 
If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not 
hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number or at the above address. 
 
If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can 
request a review by writing to: 
 
The Chief Executive 
County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
Darlington Memorial Hospital 
Hollyhurst Road 
Darlington 
DL3 6HX 
 
If, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: 
 
The Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow  
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
 
Telephone: 0303 123 1113 
Website: www.ico.gov.uk.  
 
There is no charge for making an appeal. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
Joanna Tyrrell 
Freedom of Information Officer 

http://www.ico.gov.uk/

